
MANIPUR        GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y
PUBLISHED  BY  AUTHORITY

No. 259                        Imphal,  Monday,  October  22,  2012                     (Asvina  30,  1934)

GOVERNMENT  OF  MANIPUR
SECRETARIAT : REVENUE  DEPARTMENT

N O T I F I C A T I O N
Imphal, the 19th October, 2012

No. 4/23/LA/2012-Com(Rev) : The Governor of  Manipur is pleased to notify under
section 4(1) of  the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 that the area of  the land described in the
schedule annexed herewith are likely to be needed for a purpose i.e. construction of  new road
connecting Leimakhong to Kanglatongbi under BRDB Programme at Village No. 30-Sekmai
in Imphal West District.

2. The Governor of  Manipur is also pleased to authorize the Sub-Divisional Officer,
Sub-Deputy Collector concerned and staff under their control to take steps under the provisions
of section 4(2) read with section 5 of  the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 and to submit report to
the Collector (LA), Imphal West.

By orders & in the name of  Governor,

S.  SUNDERLAL  SINGH,
Commissioner (Rev), Government of  Manipur.



LIST OF  AFFECTED PATTADARS WITH FATHER’S NAME AND
ADDRESS IN RESPECT OF  ACQUISITION OF  LAND FOR

CONSTRUCTION OF  ROAD FROM LEIMAKHONG TO KANGLATONGBI

2

Name of  the pattadars,
father’s name and address

2
W. Talang Lengmei s/o
Humakeng of Makui Naga
Basti
N. Khwining s/o (L) Nabou
Sing  of  Kanglatongbi
Secy. The Olivia High School
Kanglatongbi
W. Charadinang s/o W.
Tahilang of  Makui
Y. Bijesh Singh s/o Y Era Singh
of  Awang Sekmai.

N. Suja s/o N. Kumar  Singh of
Kanglatongbi
L. Daili Law s/o L. Daili of
Kanglatongbi
A. K. Dintabou Abonmei s/o
(L) Kenwangbou of
Kanglatongbi Mantribang
Chaplinbou s/o Dikambou of
Kanglatongbi Namdilong
A.S. Ruston s/o Ameba of
Leishamlok village Senapati
Liyangmei Christian Literature
Society Manipur and Nagaland

S. Waisongthongnang s/o
Dinsolakbou of Makhan
R. Wurilungbou s/o R. Wuirikiu
of  Kanglatongbi Namdilong

Sl.
No.

1
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Patta
No.

(New)
3

848/
1324

1324/
2792

858
3022/
3230
3022/
3244/

3022/
3233
3022/
3237
3022/
3231

1596/
2762
1392/
3226
1392

1392/
3227
1376/
3021

C.S.
Dag
No.

4
571

571/
845

570
555

555/
798/
912
553/
909
553/
910
553/
765

533

676/
904
532/
676,
530/
902,
529/
903
903/
905
529/
685

Total
area in

acre
5

.365

.145

.16

.19

.09

.08

.135

.12

.47

.16

.86

1.05

.11

.14

.295

Affected
area in
acre

6
.295

.05

.14

.06

.06

.065

.045

.047

.17

.03

.16

.13

.03

0.35

.05

Classifi-
cation

7
Ingkhol

-do-

-do-
-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Remarks

8



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Kh. Khuigailiu w/o Lokeshore of
Kanglatongbi
A.B. Dinriliang s/o Namkenurei of
Kanglatongbi Namdilong
W. Khuigaliu w/o Khuraijam
Lokeshore of Kanglatongbi
A.B. Pouchamlungbou s/o (L)
Mataibou of Makhan
Humchalinang s/o Chakhahemba
of Makhan
Chamjaibo s/o Petingbou of
Makhan
W.K. Songthonbou s/o W.K.
Majangbou of  Kanglatongbi
Namdilong
Smt. Dithuinliu Abonmei w/o A.B.
Abung of  Kanglatongbi
Kaichunnwibo s/o Th.
Managomang of  Makhan
Lungwiram
Pheljineng s/o (L) Huponang of
Kanglatongbi
A.B. Abung s/o (L) Huponang of
Kanglatongbi
Nimrod      Nkhamnamai      s/o
N. Disonang of Kanglatongbi
(Tispari)
Maharabam Ibetombi Devi d/o M.
Khamba Singh of Kanglatongbi
W. Abon w/o (L) W. Talang of
Kanglatongbi
Chalunwangbo s/o Leitam of
Makhan
Th. Sangjuliu w/o A.B. Sangsibou
of  Makhan
Maniroubou s/o (L) Mahelun of
Makhan
Diodani s/o Dio of  Purul Atongba
Village Senapati

1376/
3022
1329/
3228
1382/
2852
859

1366

1340

1354/
2194

2193

2194/
3129

2194/
3130
2193/
3204
2194/
3232

204/
3218
1365

1341

1355

1387

1388/
3158

685/872

528/684
527/906
678/681

527
526/907

526
525/705

525

524/770

524

770/887

770/888

524/896

524/770/
908

896/900

509/682

509

67/388

69
70/385

70

.295

.44

.51

.35

.90
1.25
.35

1.25

.20

.10

.15

.15

.20

.20

.325

1.25

1.25

.61

1.25
.35

1.25

.05

.067

.08

.02
.055

0.063
.03

0.25

.06

.01

.015

.015

.02

.011

.02

.092

.075

.03

.055

.065
0.82

Ingkhol

-do-

-do-

-do-
-do-

Anganphou
-do-
-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-
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32.
33.

34.

35.
36.
37.
38.

39.

40.

41.
42.

43.
44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Makhan Lengmei Baptist Church
Ch. Tungamang s/o Ch. Kahubou of
Makhan
M. Phawangthonang s/o M. Phadihotbou
of  Makhan Village
M.L. Namgtang s/o Kajambo of  Makhan
Kawidinang s/o Lamkenurei of  Makhan
Grace s/o A.B. Philip of  Makhan
Kaibaidin Naga d/o Gasanthui Naga of
Makhan
Ch. Kailamsong s/o Tasongdinang of
Makhan
A.B. Charangbou s/o (L) Ramkuthonang
of  Makhan
Shamuk Baptist Church
D. Gombui Diranamei  s/o D. Achong
Kanglatongbi
M. Ngonlakbou s/o M. Keram of  Makhan
Rajmani Palmei s/o Phairujao Palmei of
Keikhu Village
Th. Kaihothubou Naga s/o Kadinbou Naga
of  Makhan
Khuimajing Makhan s/o Karibo of
Makhan
Tasikmang Naga s/o Huchamlinang Naga
of  Makhan
Warepam Nimaichand Singh s/o (L)
Taipho Singh of  Kanglatongbi Mantriband
Z. Andrew s/o (L) Z. Mangaibou of
Lamphel Langol Tarung
Kapaidiu s/o (L) Gairinthui Naga of
Mankhan
1. Grace Ghising w/o Indrakumar Ghising
of  Kanglatongbi Tispari
2. Indrakumar Ghising s/o (L) Dhamar of
Kanglatongbi
Krishna Bahadur Katwal s/o Dharma Dhoj
of  Sekmai

1360
1334/
3229
1355/
3224
1336
1353
981
988

985

993

970/2430
1365/
2637
2645
1368/
3209
1634

1635/
3027
1256

991

1725

1724

1214/
2630

1214

76/384
76/375

76/377

76
43/372

40
38

37

36

80
125

156
332/
441
159

160

181

182

185

610
188
611/
835

611

1.25
.35

.35

1.25
1.25
.37
.76

1.04

.39

1.94
.64

1.06
.68

.79

.98

1.14

1.02

1.11

1.10
.06

1.00

.10

.08
.045

.05

.05

.03

.07

.06

.15

.07

.09
.025

.067
.12

.135

.07

.07

.05

.06

.123
.05
.02

.075

Anganphou
-do-

-do-

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

-do-

Ingkhol

Phourel
Ingkhol

Anganphou
-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-
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53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

A. B. Toumang s/o (L) Tajamthui of
Khonsakhul
1. Ng. Namri Lengmei s/o Tarambou
of  Kanglatongbi
2. Ng. Doha Lengmei w/o Ng.
Nameri Lengmei, Kanglatongbi
W. Solomon s/o Lungjanbou of
Kanglatongbi Bazar Board
W. Juliyet w/o Gopibou of
Kanglatongbi Bazar Board
Athoi Simsre s/o Honsing Simare of
Leishipung Villlage
1. Ganesh Singh Chhetry  Mahadev
2. Birendrakumar, 3. Dinesh,
4. Jagabandhu Sebait Ganesh,
5.    Purnimashi w/o (L) Ganesh
Singh of  Kanglatongbi, 6. Sher
Singh s/o (L) Ganesh Singh of
Kanglatongbi,               7. Bina Devi
d/o (L) Ganesh Singh of
Kanglatongbi, 8. Basantakumar s/o
(L) Ganesh Singh of  Kanglatongbi
1. Purnimashi Devi w/o (L) Ganesh
Singh of  Kanglatongbi, 2. Basudev
s/o (L) Ganesh Singh of
Kanglatongbi, 3. Sher Singh s/o (L)
Ganesh Singh of  Kanglatongbi, 4.
Bina Devi d/o (L) Ganesh Singh of
Kanglatongbi, 5. Basantakumar s/o
(L) Ganesh Singh of  Kanglatongbi
Basudev Singh s/o (L) Ganesh Singh
of  Kanglatongbi

5

1208

2452

1208/2374

1208/2373

1208/1950

481

620

1642

607/792

607/789

607/789

607/788

607/781

606
601

595
597

598

.42

.13

.50

.30

.21

1.21
2.01

1.94
.37

1.60

.07

.02

.015

.015

.01

.035

.045

.375
.02

.04

Anganphou

Ingkhol

-do-

-do-

-do-

Anganphou
-do-

Ingkhol
-do-

Anganphou

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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